
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9 January 2017 

 

To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Doug Cattermole Opposition Spokesman 
 Philippa Hart Opposition Spokesman 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 John Williams Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR 
at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Alex Colyer 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. inutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

18 October 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Grants To Voluntary Sector: 6-Monthly Update Report   5 - 32 
 
4. Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy   33 - 80 
 
5. Revenues and Benefits Performance Report   81 - 98 
 
6. Treasury Management Review   99 - 104 
 
7. Work Programme   105 - 

110 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a Work 

Programme identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The Programme will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will 
be responsible for the content and accuracy of the Work Programme. 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
8. Date of Next Meeting – 18 April 2017, 6pm   
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Camb
[...]
ance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 18 October 2016 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Nick Wright 
 
Officers: 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Alex Colyer Interim Chief Executive 
Susan Gardner Craig Human Resources Manager 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 20 September 2016. 
  
3. RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST 2017-2018 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report reviewing the boundaries of 

Rural Settlements for the administration of Rural Rate Relief (“Village Shop Relief”) in 
accordance with Section 42B of the Local Government and Rating Act 1997. 
 
Appendix A to the report listed those designated Rural Settlements in South 
Cambridgeshire with a population of fewer than 3,000 people in 2017-18. All settlement 
boundaries were defined by parish boundaries, except those marked with an asterisk, 
where parishes are divided into two rural settlements as shown in the map attached as 
Appendix B to the report. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the Rural Settlement List for 2017-18 
as attached to the report as Appendix A, and authorised its publication. 

  
4. CORPORATE SERVICES - IDENTIFICATION OF SERVICE PRIORITIES FOR 2017-18 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report on service priorities for 

Corporate Services for 2017-18 as the basis for developing full business plans.  
 
Corporate Services encompass several activities, responsibility for which is shared 
between the Finance and Staffing and Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holders. Councillor Nick Wright (Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2016 

attended the meeting to comment on the report, but gave effect to his decisions by a 
Decision Notice issued in lieu of a formal Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder meeting. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder said that Cabinet would like to monitor the 
progress of existing Shared Services before proceeding further with a Shared Finance 
Service. He added the successful procurement and implementation of a new Financial 
Management System was of greater importance. 
 
Councillor John Williams expressed concern about capacity, and the deliverability of the 
priorities within existing resources, particularly in the context of devolution. He said there 
remained issues with Shared Services, especially the Legal and ICT Shared Services, and 
he was worried about the turnover of Planning and New Communities staff, which was still 
relatively high. Councillor Philippa Hart shared these concerns. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder said that he trusted and respected the 
professional judgment of officers that the proposed service priorities could be delivered 
within existing resources. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  
 

1. Approved, as the basis for the development of Corporate Services and 3C Shared 
Services business plans for 2017-18, the emerging priorities relevant to the 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio and set out in paragraph 8 of the report; and 
 

2. Noted that resource requirements will be incorporated as part of the review of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and development of detailed estimates. 
 

[The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder signed a Decision Notice in 
respect of emerging priorities relevant to the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio 
and set out in paragraph 8 of the report] 

  
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report about the performance of 

the treasury management function. 
 
The Principal Accountant (Financial and Systems) summarised the confidential 
information, which included several Risk Reports.  
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
 

1.  noted the performance of the treasury management function; and 

 
2. approved the increase in maximum investment to South Cambs Limited to 

£35 million, subject to him receiving updated information in February 2017. 
  
6. REVENUES QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 1: APRIL - 

JUNE 2016 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the current 

performance of the Revenues and Benefits Section. 
 
He welcomed the continued excellent Revenues performance, but asked that future 

Page 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2016 

Council Tax collection rates to compared with target figures. He found Benefits 
performance to be equally pleasing, and conveyed his congratulations to the staff in both 
teams. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the 

agenda, subject subject to  
 

 deletion of the provisional meetings in November and December 2016, and 
February, March and April 2017 
 

 Business scheduled for April 2017 being deferred to a newly-scheduled Full 
Business meeting in May 2017. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING, AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE 2017-18 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted that the provisional meetings on 15 

November and 13 December 2016 had been cancelled. The next Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder meeting would therefore be the Full Business meeting on Tuesday 17 
January 2017, starting at 6pm. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agreed with a proposal to better align Full 
Business meetings with Finance and Staffing Reporting Quarters. The Full Business 
Portfolio Holder meeting already scheduled for 18 April 2017 could be postponed until 
Tuesday 16 May 2017 (when applications to the Community Chest would be considered 
for the first time in the new financial year). This would be followed by Full Business 
meetings on 
 

 Tuesday 22 August 2017 

 Tuesday 21 November 2017 

 Tuesday 20 February 2018 

 Tuesday 15 May 2018 
 
each starting at 6pm. Provisional ‘Grants meetings’ would be convened on the third 
Tuesday of June, July, September, October and December 2017, and January, March and 
April 2018, subject to the availability of funding. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.45 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Meeting 17 January 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Grants To Voluntary Sector: 6-Monthly Update Report 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To examine the delivery of grant programmes funded by the Council during the first 

six months of 2016/17. 
 
2. This not a key decision because it reviews expenditure within current budgets. It has 

been brought before the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder following agreement 
within the Grants Review of 2013. 
  
Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder approves the continued provision of grant 
assistance to the current grant recipients supported through the Service Support 
Grant fund (subject to three year funding agreements) as agreed (Leader’s Portfolio 
Holders Meetings, 16 December 2015 and 28 January 2016).  
 

4. It is recommended the Portfolio Holder notes the delivery of all other grant 
programmes within the scope of this report, as currently delivered. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

5. The closed Capital Grants programme (Appendix 1) retained financial commitment to 
two projects at the end of the 2015/16 financial year. Duxford Parish Council’s 
playground refurbishment project has now reached completion, with the opening 
ceremony held in July 2016 and final payment made.  The Hardwick Scout Group’s 
new community building project continues to progress and approximately 50% of 
funds are now in place (including the grant from SCDC).  The group plans to submit 
more applications for funding over the coming months. 
 

6. Regarding the open programmes (Appendix 2), the majority of organisations 
receiving grant support have delivered the agreed outputs to time and to budget, 
achieving the objectives of the individual grant programmes.  All recipients are being 
actively monitored. 
 
Background 

 
7. South Cambridgeshire District Council concluded its Grants Review in February 

2013, a process first begun in 2011. As a result significant changes were introduced 
allowing a tighter focus on priorities, with grants and partnership funding 
arrangements simplified into six themes. 

 
8. Reworked priorities were brought before the Leader (Leader’s Portfolio Holder 

meeting, 24 September 2015) and a further three year programme of Service Support 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Grants to community and voluntary organisations to aid delivery of the council’s 
objectives agreed. 

 
9. The scop
[...]
with the scheme advertised as being ‘first come, first served’ and closed 
to applicants following the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting 20 

Page 6



September 2016. 63 awards were made during 2016/17 and £623 was left in the fund 
when it closed. 

 
Options 

 
15. The Portfolio Holder could approve, vary or discontinue the current grant funding 

arrangements for the Service Support Grant Fund (subject to three year funding 
agreements). 
 

16. The Portfolio Holder can note the delivery of all other grant programmes within the 
scope of this report, as currently delivered. 
 
Implications 
 

17. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered:  
 
Legal 

18. Arrangements are in place with grant recipients, which should be followed, if a 
variation or discontinuation of funding is agreed. 
 
Consultation responses 

 
19. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
20. Ensure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an outstanding quality of life for 

our residents: the grant programmes promote a good quality of life for all residents, 
assisting directly or indirectly through voluntary organisations schemes which help 
overcome the challenges faced by residents imposed by age, infirmity, disability, low 
income or rurality. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Leaders Portfolio Meeting, 1 Feb 2013 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=5969&Ver=4 
 
Leaders Portfolio Meeting, 16 December 2016 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6680&Ver=4  
 
Leaders Portfolio Meeting, 28 January 2016 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6699&Ver=4  
 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio Meeting, 21 June 2016 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=6815&Ver=4  
 
Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager 

Teleph
[...]


Haverhill bureau. The phone network between the West Suffolk CAB offices has 

been upgraded, thus improving the remote access to their advice services. This 

bureau also provides training, including to school and college students, to assist 

financial capability and thereby enable better money management and avoidance of 

unmanageable debts in future.  

 

Summary of Activity in South Cambridgeshire undertaken by the four bureaux 

during 2016/17 during the first two quarters: 

The following data relates to the sum of combined activity across the four bureaux 

serving the district. 

Client numbers and activity: 1,836 clients were seen, representing 4,725 advice 

issues. 

Contacts  

Information 1,303 

Advice 863 

Advice and limited action 234 

Advice and referral 51 

General Casework 133 

Specialist Casework 2,194 

Grand Total 4,725 

 

The level of specialist work has increased and probably reflects the recent changes 

in benefits and more complex enquiries. There has been a considerable increase in 

benefit appeal and representation work. 

The pie chart overleaf shows a breakdown of the issues discussed during 

appointments over the first six months, by advice type. 

Page 19



Appendix 2 

 

Outreach: Across the range of remote and self help advice resources throughout the 

district, 4,857 used the five touch screen kiosks in the first half of the year, viewing 

29,311pages. Units are located in Cambourne Church, South Cambs District Council, 

Melbourn, Gamlingay and Sawston. 

CAB launched a new website in May 2016 and it has been visited 6,858 times.  

326 enquiries sent via e-mail have been answered and 1,042 enquiries dealt with 

through their Adviceline. 

Value for Money: The benefit to the district is disproportionate to the level of funding 

attributable to the district, i.e. South Cambridgeshire clients represent 34% of their 

total work, but South Cambs funding represents only 7% of their income, with new 

clients from S
[...]
for projects targeting young people aged 0-17 years old 
and to make recommendations to the Leader.  

 

(iii) Elite Athletes grant 
Applications to this fund were considered once during 2016/17. In total £12,000 was 
awarded to 23 athletes and para athletes.  The application window was from May to 
the end of July 2016 and the following awards were made: 
 

Recipient - Sport Award (£) 

Hayley Simmonds - Cycling 1,600 

Sophie Lankford - Cycling 1,000 

Harley Pell - Cycling 250 

Ben Cutmore - Diving 1,000 

Nicola Taylor – Equestrian Dressage 200 

Daniel Summerfield- Fencing 500 

Gareth Furlong - Hockey 750 

Rhodri Furlong - Hockey 1,000 

Olivia Morgan - Rowing 250 

Freya Sutcliffe - Rowing 200 

Rebecca Burton - Swimming 350 

Anna Loughlan - Tennis 1,000 

Evie Joseph - Trampolining 500 

Gabriel Strydom-Green - Trampolining 250 

Sophie Pedder -  Triathlon 250 

Georgina Bullen - Goalball 500 

Camille Holland - Powerlifting 800 

Shannon Flockhart - Athletics 250 

Ashley Brown - Athletics 250 

Total 12,000 

 

Page 32



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 17 January 2017 

Lead Officer: Interim Chief Executive 
 

 
 

Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To request that the Portfolio Holder formally adopt a revised policy for the granting of 

Discretionary Rate Relief to Business properties. 
 
2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 

living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the 
area of the relevant local authority, and it was first published in the November 2016 
Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Council formally adopt the “Discretionary Business Rate 

Relief Policy” as shown in Appendix A 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The adoption of a formal policy will ensure that billing and collection is carried out in 

accordance with the law and government
[...]
nd collection are delivered in a fair and consistent 

manner to all members of the community.  
 

Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 
 
18. None.  
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 – Connected Communities 

19. Discretionary Rate Relief supports local businesses to continue to operate and 
provide employment within communities across the district. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
Report Author:  Katie Brown- Revenues Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713335 

Page 35

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

1 
 

 

 
      Appendix A 

 
Revenues Services 

 
 
 

Discretionary Business Rate Relief 
Policy  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

January  2017 

 

Page 37



 

2 
 

 
Contents     Pages   

Introduction 
 

 
3-4 

Partly empty properties (Section 
44A) 
 

 
5-6 

Hardship Relief 
 

 
7-8 

Relief for charitable organisations 
(Top-up Relief) 
 

 
9 

Relief for non profit making 
organisations 

 
10 

Community Amateur Sports Clubs 
 

 
11 

Rural Rate Relief 
 

12 

New build empty properties 
 

13 

Section 47 / Section 69 14 

Enterprise Zone Relief 15  

Local Newspapers’ Relief 16  

Review of Decision 
 

17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

3 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
South C
[...]
 review is considered necessary and provide any additional supporting 
information which may assist the decision maker in support of the request. 
 
Reviews will be dealt with by the Revenues Manager and the decision following the review 
will be notified in writing. 
 
Where the taxpayer remains dissatisfied with the decision there is an appeal route by way 
of judicial review. 
 
Business rates remain payable as demanded pending the decision on any application, 
review or appeal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

Page 55



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
Page 57



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
Page 59



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

1 
 

 

 
      Appendix B 

 
Revenues Services 

 
 
 

Discretionary Business Rate Relief 
Policy 2014 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

October 2014 
 

 
Page 61



 

2 
 

Contents     Pages   

Introduction 
 

 
3-4 

Partly empty properties (Section 
44A) 
 

 
5-6 

Hardship Relief 
 

 
7-8 

Relief for charitable organisations 
(Top-up Relief) 
 

 
9-10 

Relief for non profit making 
organisations 

 
11-13 

Community Amateur Sports Clubs 
 

 
14-15 

Rural Rate Relief 
 

 
16-17 

Discount for shops, pubs and 
restaurants (Retail Relief) 
 

 
18-19 

Re-occupation relief 
 

 
20 

New build empty properties 
 

 
21 

Section 47 / Section 69 22 
 

Review of Decision 
 

23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

3 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council recognises the importance of business to the local 
economy and understands the challenges that businesses face. The Council wants to 
provide support to businesses within the area where it is reasonable to do so. We also 
recognise the contribution that is made to the community by voluntary, charitable and non-
profit-making organisations. 
 
The Council has discretionary powers to award relief from paymen
[...]
rt on the current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section 

using statistical information and further explanation where required. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, the Revenues and Benefits teams report 

quarterly on their performance. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder note the current performance information 

for the Revenues and Benefits Team provided in this report. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Revenues and Benefits teams strive to deliver a high standard of performance.  

Balancing a number of different functions, the teams consistently demonstrate their 
commitment to meeting residents’ expectations and providing value for money 
service. 
 
Background 

 
5. With the abolition of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and introduction of      

National Indicators (NIs) there is a significant change to the requirement for the 
Council to report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 

6. The Council will, however, continue to be required to report on many former 
Revenues Services BVPIs through statistical returns (e.g. revenue collection rates).  
For the most part, the former BVPIs are considered to be valuable indicators of 
performance and therefore will continue to be reported to the Portfolio Holder.  The 
BVPI reference numbers have been retained as a convenient way of maintaining 
continuity of performance reporting. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. As at the end of the second quarter of 2016/17, the Council Tax collection rate was 

61.9%, against a target of 59.8% The net payments collected totalled £64.4m, 
compared to £62.4m in 2015/16. Details can be found in APPENDIX A.. 

 
8. Non-Domestic Rates’ collection performed favourably against an end of quarter target 

of 59.8%, with a collection rate of 60.3%  In monetary terms, the amount collected 
was £46.7m compared to £43.5m for the same period last year. Details can be found 
in APPENDIX B. 

 

Page 81

Agenda I
[...]

Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
22. None 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 
Objective B – Homes for our future 
Secure the delivery of a wide range of housing to meet the needs of existing and 
future communities 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 83



 
 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
No Background Papers 
 
Report Author:  Katie Brown – Revenues Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713335 
 
Dawn Graham – Benefits Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713085 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


South Cambridgeshire Revenues Service

Council Tax Collection

Current Year Collection Analysis - £ 000s BVPI 9

Year Start Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Target

Gross Charge 112,399 112,476 112,557 112,637 112,703 112,781 112,889 112,959 113,018 0 0 0 0

Reductions -8,796 -8,830 -8,846 -8,833 -8,827 -8,828 -8,847 -8,884 -8,912 0 0 0 0

Net Amount Collectable 103,603 103,646 103,712 103,804 103,877 103,953 104,042 104,075 104,106 0 0 0 0

Council Tax Benefit 0 -5,910 -5,897 -5,855 -5,858 -5,878 -5,849 -5,797 -5,781 -5,781 -5,781 -5,781 -5,781 

Gross Payments -1,367 -10,760 -20,489 -30,058 -39,638 -49,227 -58,796 -68,429 -77,963 -77,953 -77,953 -77,953 -77,953 

Refunds 8 21 54 97 136 217 301 396 509 509 509 509 517

Accounts in credit  0 -32 -39 -38 -61 -78 -98 
[...]
ircumstances 12 days 9.71 9.86

2015/16 Caseload 6899 6903 6888 6844 6817 6805 6791 6783 6739 6743 6745 6751

2016/17 Caseload 6719 6694 6654 6646 6662 6614 6564 6561

Overpayment Recovery

2015/16 Total Overpayments collected £ £ 76,622£     81,549£      108,728£    91,847£     119,087£   89,556£      113,876£     66,737£     181,791£   118,097£     167,562£      221,791£   1,437,243£     

2016/17 Total Overpayments collected £ £ 123,494£   182,440£    90,118£      114,533£   114,412£   110,055£    98,196£       97,289£     930,537£        

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

to date to date to date to date

2015/16 Total Overpayments collected £ 266,899£    £567,389 929,793£   £1,437,243

2016/17 Total Overpayments collected £ 396,052£    £735,052 930,537£   

P
age 97



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 17 January 2017 

Lead Officer: Interim Chief Executive / Head of Finance 
 

 
 

Treasury Management Review 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To report on the performance of the treasury management function. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but reporting to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder on 

performance is a requirement of the Borrowing and Investment Strategy.   
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder: 

 note the performance of the treasury management function 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The performance of the treasury management function should be reviewed regularly 

to ensure reasonable returns are achieved commensurate with risk. This is achieved 
through regular monitoring by the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder and by being 
a member of a benchmarking group. 
 

5. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy should be reviewed to ensure it continues to 
meet the needs of the authority. 

 
Background 

 
6. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy approved by Council on 25 February 2016 

delegates responsibility f
[...]
ar calendar days not including the day on which 

they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 
 P

age 109



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 inutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Grants To Voluntary Sector: 6-Monthly Update Report
	Appendix 1 Closed Grant programmes Yr 2 second half
	Appendix 2 Open Grant programmes Yr 1 first half

	4 Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy
	Appendix A NEW NNDR Discr Relief Policy Jan 17
	Discr Policy Appendix A (1) Map waterbeach
	Discr Policy Appendix A (2) Map Northstowe
	Discr Policy Appendix A (3) Map Cambourne
	Appendix B current Policy (October 2014)

	5 Revenues and Benefits Performance Report
	APPENDIX A CTAX
	APPENDIX B NNDR
	APPENDIX C RENT
	APPENDIX D SUNDRY DEBTORS
	APPENDIX E NNDR PROPERTY NUMBERS
	APPENDIX F NNDR VVOIDS BY TYPE 2016
	APPENDIX G BENEFIT PERFORMANCE

	6 Treasury Management Review
	Appendix A - Treasury Management

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 17 January 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith and John Williams 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships Manager 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. INUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 18 October 2016. 
  
3. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY SECTOR: 6-MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report examining the delivery of 

grant programmes funded by the Council during the first six months of 2016-17. 
 
Referring to paragraph 9, he asked that future reports identify the Portfolio Holders 
responsible for each category of grant. 
 
In relation to Citizens Advice Bureaux, the Portfolio Holder asked officers, in future reports, 
to identify activity in South Cambridgeshire by CAB office. Value for Money considerations 
set out in the report should be seen in the context of the advice being sought by South 
Cambridgeshire residents, which might relate to areas that were the responsibility of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
In relation to Community Chest Grant funding, the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
said he was inclined to reduce the maximum amount allowed per application from £1,500 
to £1,000. This should allow more organisations to benefit from the scheme Those present 
discussed the implications, and the Portfolio Holder said that he would ask officers to 
monitor the Community Chest throughout 2017-18 in order to assess the impact of the 
new maximum grant level. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  
 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2017 

1. approved the continued provision of grant assistance to the current grant 
recipients supported through the Service Support Grant fund (subject to three year 
funding agreements) as agreed (Leader’s Portfolio Holders Meetings, 16 
December 2015 and 28 January 2016); 
 

2. noted the delivery of all other grant programmes within the scope of the report 
from the Director for Health and Environmental Services, as currently delivered; 
and 
 

3. decided to reduce the maximum award from the Community Chest from £1,500 to 
£1,000. 

  
4. NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a revised policy for the granting of 

Discretionary Rate Relief to Business properties. 
 
One of the new elements in the proposed amended Policy related to local newspapers 
relief, to be introduced in April 2017.  In response to a question from the Portfolio Holder, 
the Revenues Manager said that it was unlikely that Parish Council newsletters would 
qualify for such relief.  
 
After further discussion based around paragraph 12 of the report, the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder adopted the “Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy” as attached to 
the report from the Interim Chief Executive at Appendix A. 

  
5. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the current 

performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section. He congratulated the Revenues 
Manager and Benefits Manager for another excellent performance report, and asked that 
his comments be conveyed to the respective teams. 

  
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the 

performance of the treasury management function. 
 
Those present discussed the diversity and extent of the Council’s investments, including 
with Ermine Street Housing.  The potential movement in interest rates posed a serious risk 
for the Council, and that risk should be noted on the Strategic Risks Register. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the 

agenda, subject to the following amendments and additions: 
 

 Add Apprenticeships to the meeting in May 2017 

 Move the Localised Council Tax Scheme from August 2017 to July 2017 to allow 
time for public consultation, if necessary. Although the July meeting was envisaged 
to be for Grants only, the Portfolio Holder had previously indicated that he would 
accept non-grant items onto the agenda if they were considered to be urgent, and 
consideration was needed before the next Full Business meeting. 

 The meetings listed as June, July and August 2016 should be June, July and 
August 2017 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2017 

 
Sally Smart informed the meeting that she was leaving the Council in February, and that 
Dan Hasler would attend future meetings instead. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio 
Holder paid tribute to the Principal Accountant for her dedicated contribution to the 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio, and wished her well in the future. The other Members 
present endorsed the Portfolio Holder’s remarks. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted that the provisional meetings on 21 

February 2017 and 21 March 2017 had been cancelled. The next Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder meeting would therefore be the Grants meeting on Tuesday 18 April 2017, 
starting at 6pm. 

  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 

 

 


